has six campuses, namely, Osogbo Campus as academic and administrative unit, Okuku Campus, 

Ifetedo Campus, Ikire Campus, Ipetu Ijesa Campus and Ejigbo Campus. It serves as the focus of 

the study for data collection. 

Population of the study 

The population of the study comprises of four hundred and thirty one (431) academic staff in 

which forty one (41) are full Professors. The study therefore selected both senior and junior 

academic staff of which includes Professors, senior lecturers, and junior lecturers of Osun State 

University Osogbo. Osun State University Osogbo comprises of six satellite campuses, which are